506968896 11/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7015734

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DOUGLAS ALAN ESDAILE	10/26/2021
MARY IMELDA ESDAILE	10/26/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHADE SMART PTY LTD	
Street Address:	356 DENHAM ROAD	
Internal Address:	VICTORIA	
City:	TYABB	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3913	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8398331

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (323)983-0869

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3239832293

Email: info@jciplawyers.com

Correspondent Name: JCIP

Address Line 1: 1055 WEST 7TH STREET, 33RD FLOOR Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACR1-PN.005-JGC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH G. CHU	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph G. Chu/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/09/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ACR1PN.005JGC_Assignment#page1.tif source=ACR1PN.005JGC_Assignment#page2.tif source=ACR1PN.005JGC_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506968896 REEL: 058065 FRAME: 0830

PATENT ASSIGNMENTS (USA and South Africa)

DATED this 26th day of October 2021

PARTIES

 Douglas Alan ESDAILE and Mary Imelda ESDAILE, both of U305/15-17 Peninsular Drive, Breakfast Point, New South Wales 2137, Australia (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") of the one part

AND

Shade Smart Pty Ltd, of 356 Denham Road, Tyabb, Victoria 3913,
Australia (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignors are the Owners in respect of a USA Patent and a South Africa Patent, details of which are set forth in the Schedule hereto ("the said foreign Patents").
- (B) The Assignors have agreed with the Assignee for the assignment to the Assignee of all of the right, title and interest in and to the said foreign Patents.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH

1. ASSIGNMENT

1.1 In consideration of the sum of One Australian Dollar (\$A1.00) paid by the Assignee to the Assignors (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignors, as Beneficial Owners, hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee all of the right, title and interest in and to the said foreign Patents.

PATENT REEL: 058065 FRAME: 0831

- 1.2. The Assignors shall execute and do all such documents and things as may be necessary or proper for legally vesting in the Assignee the full benefit of the said foreign Patents.
- 1.3 The cost to facilitate the transfer or assignment of the said foreign Patents (including to record the change of their ownership with the relevant Patent Offices) shall be borne equally between the parties.

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

2.1 The Assignee acknowledges that it enters into this Deed for itself and for its successors and permitted assigns and for good consideration.

3. APPLICABLE LAW

3.1 This Deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the relevant jurisdictions under which the said foreign Patents are granted.

THE SCHEDULE

Patent No.

USA Patent No. 8,398,331

South Africa Patent No. 2010/02718

Title

Adjustable Pipe Coupling Assembly Adjustable Pipe Coupling Assembly

EXECUTED as a Deed.

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by Douglas Alan ESDAILE and Mary Imelda ESDAILE in the presence of:

(Print) Witness Name

Witness Signature

(Signature) Douglas Alan ESDAILE

(Signature) Mary Imelda ESDAILE

EXECUTED by Shade Smart Pty Ltd

(ACN 654 291 282), in accordance with Section 127(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia, in the presence of:

(Print) Witness Name

Witness Signature

4

(Signature) Director / Secretary

(Print) Name of Director / Secretary

Mutthen Beverley Whalley.

PATENT REEL: 058065 FRAME: 0833

RECORDED: 11/09/2021